Agenda Item No. 8 E

Town of Windsor

Memorandum

March 13, 2018

TO: The Honorable Mayor and Town Council
FROM: Michael Stallings, Town Manager /V\ S

SUBJECT: Town Center Project

At the last Town Council meeting, Council discussed the results of the bid opening for the
Windsor Town Center Project. At that time, the low bid was GTT Enterprises at $1,000,000.
GTT was unsuccessful in supplying the required documents, and was disqualified. This made
A.R. Chesson Construction, Inc. the low bidder at $1,398,000.

We have been working with A.R. Chesson to identify arcas that we could realize cost savings
through design changes and other minor revisions. A. R. Chesson supplied us with a list of their
suggested cost savings. Mayor Richardson and I met with Brian Camden and Jan Burgess to
review these suggestions. Attached you will find the spreadsheet that was supplied to us. Any
cost saving measure that we felt was acceptable has the cost carried over into the tabulation
column. As you can see, the total anticipated cost savings is $268,600. I should note that on
Thursday March 8", the Windsor Town Center Advisory Board and members of Town Council
will meet to discuss this list. As such, the list may be revised after the writing of this memo. Ifit
is revised, an updated memo and list will be sent to Town Council.

With the reduction in cost stated above, the new contract cost would be $1,129,400. Brian has
suggested that we budget for a total of 10% contingency and 4% to cover construction

administration costs. This brings to total project budget to $1,287,516.

Also attached 1s a list of questions, and my answers, that Councilman Scott sent me regarding the
facility for your information.

This is for Council’s discussion and direction.




Windsor Town Center - e i

Valus Enginesring Optians N ) |
o1
Description . Subcantractor Amount Deduct ‘
Dafete Family Tollet Room VBMIS -$3,00080 N —
Iviltagas Construction +51,326.00] _ S
Creative Cabinets -5750.00
Tolal .. 54,976.00 -54,576.00] ]
Change festroom Sinks to Wall Hung, Belete Vanity o . V;E'MS
Creative Cablnets o
Totat
Delete Steel Brackels in Astroom Vanities Creative Cabinets $2,800.00] ~52,800.00 i}
Reception Counter- Change 5alid Surfece to Plariie Laminata . [creative Cabiners 4280000 $2,800.00 —]
Delete Casework in Room 119 ) T Craative Cabingts  -$5,360.00 55,200,060,
Defete Casework and Sink in Room 114 3 Creative Cabinets — -3350.00] -
. WBMS -53,500.00
Fotal 53,450.00 | -s2.as00a
Deleta Gy Ataustic Panals SE Interiors - 431883.00 i ) 7
Delete Finish of Gym Floor - Bomnion__ $25,000.00, i \
Change Alt New Flooring to VCT Cherry Carpats -539,655.00 ‘ -$39,655.00
Change Flooring to Similar Laok ta Interface Yite Cherry Carpets -$31,355.00
Kitchen Equipmeat Dederct Alternata® 540,000.00 -540,000.00)
Detete Moisture Mitigation {Fending MoTsture Test and Approval) Cherry Carpets - £5,800.00 ]  59,800.00 ]
Deleta ASE & 2 Windav Vents, Chanae Glass to Claar Tempered Schaal Glass sa7e00l e
Changa Door 101 to Medium Sie ) Schaal Glass _ 535000 " Sasnen
Delete Soffit at Ropm 108 X . taranjo Brotlers -$1,0:2.00) -51,012.80 ;
belete reject Sian ) ARCC -1 5L,000.00
Laave Existing Basketball Goals Alrrnata® o ) ARCC ) -$9,500.00 -59,500.00 - ]
Changa Styl of TV Brackets (Create $3,000 Allawanca) ) ARCC 55,00000 56,0000
Change Daars frony Plaln Sficed White to Rotary Matoral Birch Cook & Baaridman ; -salzeg] 521200 )
Change Doors fram Solid to Particle Core a Cook & Doardman $42400 $334.00 T
Datete Uimiting Posts 3t Double Acting Doors Cook & Boardman 537100 337100 T
r‘in Wood (roar wlih Bouble Action Hinges . iConk & Boardman ) -5510.00] . B
Coifing Shutter- Caoksan Manuat Operatlon, Standard Option: 1 Alange “1pas00] -£1,645.00 )
Dolote Display Case i R Caralina Whitaboare T sagane ) ~$2,260.00) o
Dielele Marker 7 Tack Baards T ) Caralina Whitebnard Sigaspel $1945.00 ]
Delete Painting of Gym Structure o Viltegas Paintog D s e N
t
Delete 347 Extarior Sign o - A0 Signs l TTEaTs00 £2,750.00) : i
Delete 16” Exterlor Sign ADA Signs $1,920.60 '_
Delete Audio Visual Alloziance® ) i Bld Altowante ~535,000.00 -$35,000.00
Delete Window Biinds . o Biinds & Beyond 51,643,00
olets Gril Fatlo and Sidevalk ) . Gennarel Congrete 51,506,001
Alternate Plumbing Ficture Packape VBMS -$5,249.00 -$5,849.00
Remova Stalnless Steel Coll Casings in RTU T VBIMS E o -56,000.00 4600000 o
Ramoyz Outside Airilow Weasuing Stations VBN ) -$18,000.00 ~318,000.00
Gy Duct to Fabric Duct ; ) vams 47.744.00 T smasn0 N )
Change Modviating Heat to Staged Hoat ks 58,000,060 | -$a.060.00 ]
Detete 6 FVE Canduit from DVP Tranfarmer to DVF Pole o pwre 3632.00] se7] i
Change Pans Fearls from Copper to Aluminum - FourC _ -§1,156.00 5115600
Derete Grounding 6 ightning Protection System_ ] Four € ) -$6,690.00 ] 568000 I
Alternate Ughting Package Four C -513,030.60 -513,030.00 ;
Power Patkage 7 rqure B T
Change Panels to Alumbinen Buss Four € -$189.00;
tes Rate Panel L18 Four € -51,020.06]
Delete Spare GFf Breakers in Panel L1B Four C -5252.00! o
[Change Panel 114 to 60 Circuit & A4d 2754 MLO Fanel Beside Panel 1A [FourC -$500,00, .
- - . e e e . - . -$350.00) — .
Change Surge Rating on Panel E1A fram 450KA 1o J00KA | |Fourc -$1,320.00)
[petete Coardination Study / Ar Study - TS 52,850.00 -$2,860.00)
Cable in Walls FourC ~$864.00) . -$864.00 |
o ture CCTV condulls a o B -52,230.00 k
Gym 117- Refete 1 Conduit to eath Iocation- Nate 4 o lrourc - $3,455.00 -63,255.04)
Meeting Room. Wall Rough in and 7 Condluits Stubbed Above Ceffing Foir T . ) 5120000 +£1,300,00] 1
Corridor 100- Delete Candutt- Naté & Fourc R ~5554.00 ]
B __ ) ] sub Tofal S258, 15600, ) T
* ot Applicable for Alternate 2nd Allowance ARCOREF 5% | 512.442.00
Total | -$268,600.00




THE COMMUNITY CENTER

1) Where is parking addressed, # of spaces, hours of operation allowed in lease?
a. This is covered by section 12 of the attached lease. We are allowed to use the
parking when the schools are not using them. We will coordinate our schedules
to ensure that we do not have conflicting events.

2) Has the boiler and pressure values been removed?
a. This will be done as part of the demo work, and is included in the contract.

3) Have we provided the insurance policies to the Landlord as per the lease?
a. Yes, I have provided the insurance requirements to the School Board.

4) Don’t we need an agreement or lease with Parks and Rec. approved by the Co.?
a. We will have a MOU in place before the facility opens. We are working on the
MOU now. I provided Council with an outline for the MOU that was drawn up
by IOW. We are continuing to work on this.

5) What is our requirements and where do we need to maintain landscaping, lease?
a. There is nothing in our lease, or Town ordinance that puts any landscaping
requirements on us.

6) Where will the funding for long range sustainability {operating cost, maintence, and
repairs) come from.
a. This will be from a combination of rental income and other funding sources. For

the next two years, Isle of Wight County has committed $25,000 to the project.
This will cover half of our anticipated operating expenses. There will be an
ongoing funding stream from our General Fund. There may be additional outside
sources of funding, but any of that would be merely speculation at this point.
Right now I am expecting the Town Center to have an operating budget of
$50,000. This may adjust over time as we utilize the facility.






